HOUSE SUMMARY OF SENATE AMENDMENTS

HB 611 2017 Regular Session

Glover

HIGHWAYS: Designates a portion of I-49 North from I-220 to La. Highway 1 as the T.J. Hawkins, Craig E. Lear, Cooper Road USA Expressway

Synopsis of Senate Amendments

- 1. Makes technical changes.
- 2. Provides that upon completion of the designated portion of Interstate 49 the Dept. of Transportation and Development is directed to erect and maintain signage upon completion of the portion of the interstate, provided local or private money is received to pay for the cost and installation of the signage, not to exceed \$550 per sign.

Digest of Bill as Finally Passed by Senate

<u>Proposed law</u> designates the portion of Interstate 49 from its intersection with Interstate 220 and to its intersection with LA 1 in Shreveport as the "T. J. Hawkins, Craig E. Lear, Cooper Road USA Expressway".

<u>Proposed law</u> makes <u>proposed law</u> contingent upon the completion of that portion of Interstate 49 by the Dept. of Transportation and Development. Directs the Dept. of Transportation and Development to erect and maintain appropriate signage reflecting this designation, provided the department receives local or private monies to fabricate and install signs equal to the department's actual costs, not to exceed \$550 per sign.

Effective upon completion of designated portion of Interstate 49.

(Adds R.S. 44:1844)